

**S259172**

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

JESSICA FERRA,

*Plaintiff-Appellant*

v.

LOEWS HOLLYWOOD HOTEL, LLC,

*Defendant-Respondent.*

---

SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE, NO. B283218

LOS ANGELES COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT, No. BC586176

---

**APPLICATION OF CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAW  
COUNSEL, EMPLOYERS GROUP, AND CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA FOR  
LEAVE TO FILE *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF; BRIEF OF *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT LOEWS  
HOLLYWOOD HOTEL, LLC**

---

SEYFARTH SHAW LLP  
Jeffrey A. Berman (No. 50114)  
Brian T. Ashe (No. 139999)  
Kiran A. Seldon (No. 212803)  
2029 Century Park E., Suite 3500  
Los Angeles, California 90067  
Telephone: (310) 277-7200

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

California Employment Law Counsel, Employers Group, and  
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE BRIEF**  
TO THE CHIEF JUSTICE AND THE ASSOCIATE JUSTICES OF  
THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT:

Pursuant to Rule 8.250(f)(1) of the California Rules of Court, California Employment Law Counsel (“CELC”), Employers Group, and the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America (the “Chamber”) respectfully apply for leave to file an amici curiae brief in support of Defendant-Respondent Loews Hollywood Hotel, LLC. The proposed brief is attached.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	2
II. PROPOSED AMICI CURIAE BRIEF .....	4
INTRODUCTION .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. This Court Cannot Disregard The Legislature’s Deliberate Word Choice In Section 226.7 .....	9
A. Under this Court’s precedents, distinctions in statutory language are presumed to be deliberate and meaningful.....	9
B. Section 226.7 cannot reasonably be interpreted to require payment at the “regular rate of pay.” .....	12
a. The statute’s plain meaning.....	12
b. Legislative history .....	19
c. Statutory purpose .....	22
II. Public Policy, Even If Relevant To The Analysis, Does Not Support Using The “Regular Rate of Pay” As The Measure of Break Premiums .....	24
III. Practical Considerations Also Support The Conclusion That “Regular Rate of Compensation” Means The Base Hourly Rate .....	29
IV. The Court Should Not Impose Retroactive Liability On Employers Who Reasonably Assumed “Regular Rate of Compensation” Was Not The Same As “Regular Rate of Pay” .....	32
CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Ibarra v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. Lexis 78513 (C.D. Cal., May 8, 2018).....	34
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Absher v. AutoZone, Inc.</i> , 164 Cal. App. 4th 332 (2008) .....	24
<i>Advanced-Tech Sec. Servs., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 163 Cal. App. 4th 700 (2008) .....	13, 23
<i>Alcala v. W. Ag Enterprises</i> , 182 Cal. App. 3d 546 (1986) .....	13, 14
<i>Alvarado v. Dart Container Corp. of California</i> , 4 Cal. 5th 542 (2018) .....	14, 16, 25
<i>Anderson Union High Sch. Dist. v. Shasta Secondary Home Sch.</i> , 4 Cal. App. 5th 262 (2016) .....	9, 11, 15
<i>California Teachers Assn. v. Governing Bd. Of Rialto Unified School Dist.</i> , 14 Cal.4th 627 (1997) .....	17
<i>Campbell v. Zolin</i> , 33 Cal. App. 4th 489 (1995) .....	10
<i>Camper v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , 3 Cal.4th 679 (1992) .....	33
<i>City of Port Hueneme v. City of Oxnard</i> , 52 Cal.2d 385 (1959) .....	10
<i>Ferguson v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , 33 Cal. App. 4th 1613 (1995) .....	12
<i>Flowmaster, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> 16 Cal. App. 4th 1019 (1993) .....	16

<i>Huntington Mem'l Hosp. v. Superior Court</i> , 131 Cal. App. 4th 893 (2005) .....	14, 24
<i>Kerr's Catering Serv. v. Dep't of Indus. Relations</i> , 57 Cal. 2d 319 (1962) .....	29
<i>Kirby v. Immoos Fire Prot., Inc.</i> , 53 Cal. 4th 1244 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ling v. P.F. Chang's China Bistro, Inc.</i> , 245 Cal. App. 4th 1242 (2016) .....	23
<i>Mendiola v. CPS Security Solutions, Inc.</i> , 60 Cal. 4th 833 (2015) .....	25
<i>Mora v. Webcor Constr., L.P.</i> , 20 Cal. App. 5th 211 (2018) .....	18
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Productions, Inc.</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 1094 (2007) .....	18, 20, 21, 29
<i>Naranjo v. Spectrum Security Services, Inc.</i> , 40 Cal. App. 5th 444, 474 (2019) .....	35
<i>Newman v. Emerson Radio Corp.</i> , 48 Cal.3d 973 (1989) .....	33
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> , 2 Cal. 5th 858 (2017) .....	15
<i>Rashidi v. Moser</i> , 60 Cal. 4th 718 (2014) .....	10, 15
<i>Shoemaker v. Myers</i> , 52 Cal. 3d 1 (1990) .....	17
<i>Smith v. Rae-Venter Law Grp.</i> , 29 Cal.4th 345 (2002) .....	33
<i>Soto v. Motel 6 Operating, L.P.</i> , 4 Cal. App. 5th 385 (2016) .....	18
<i>Steinhebel v. Los Angeles Times Comms.</i> , 126 Cal. App. 4th 696 (2005) .....	29

<i>United Parcel Serv. Wage &amp; Hour Cases</i> , 196 Cal. App. 4th 57 (2011) .....	21, 22
---	--------

<i>Yamaha Corp. of Am. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 73 Cal. App. 4th 338 (1999) .....	15
--	----

**Federal Statutes**

29 U.S.C. 207(a) .....	13
------------------------	----

29 U.S.C. § 207(e).....	13, 22
-------------------------	--------

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938 .....	13, 14, 15, 22
--	----------------

**State Statutes**

Cal. Civ. Code § 3532 .....	17
-----------------------------	----

Cal. Code Regs., Title 8, § 11050, subd.4(C).....	22
---	----

Lab. Code § 226.7(c).....	15, 27
---------------------------	--------

Labor Code §§ 203 and 226(e).....	35
-----------------------------------	----

Labor Code § 226.7 .....	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------	---------------

Labor Code § 226.75(b) .....	17
------------------------------	----

Labor Code § 248(d)(3)(A)(i) .....	16
------------------------------------	----

Labor Code § 510 .....	<i>passim</i>
------------------------	---------------

Labor Code § 2699(f)(2) .....	36
-------------------------------	----

**Regulations**

29 C.F.R. pt. 778 .....	14
-------------------------	----

29 C.F.R. § 778.115.....	26
--------------------------	----

Wage Order 2-80, § 3 .....	13
----------------------------	----

**Other Authorities**

Assembly Bill No. 60 (AB 60) (Stats. 1999, ch. 134).....	13
--	----

Assembly Bill No. 2509, § 12 .....	19, 20
------------------------------------	--------

Assembly Bill No. 633 (1999–2000 Reg. Sess.).....	19
Assembly Bill No. 1652 (1999–2000 Reg. Sess.).....	19
Assembly Bill No. 1867 (2019-2020 Reg. Sess.).....	15
Assembly Bill No. 2509 (1999–2000 Reg. Sess.).....	15
DLSE Enforcement Policies and Interpretations Manual (Revised), §49.1.2 .....	13, 21
DLSE Enforcement Policies and Interpretations Manual (Revised), §46.3.2 .....	24
